exclude the impact of restructuring costs which were mainly related to employee severance and
benefit arrangements and the legal and professional fees related to a possible offer (the “Rule
3.7”) pursuant to Rule 3.7 of the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers as announced on
14 October 2024 and this offer period has ended on 11 November 2024.

The use of these non-HKFRS measures may have certain limitations as a tool for analysis and
comparison. Shareholders and investors are advised not to consider these non-HKFRS measures
in isolation from, or as a substitute for analysis of, the Group’s financial performance as reported
under HKFRS. Also, please note that these non-HKFRS measures may be defined differently
from similar terms used by other companies.

The following tables highlighted the reconciliations of the Group’s financial measures prepared in
accordance with HKFRS for Q4 2024, Q3 2024, Q4 2023, FY 2024 and FY 2023 to the non-
HKFRS measures.

 Three months ended 31 December 2024
  Non-HKFRS adjustments

As

reported
Restructuring

costs
Rule 3.7 related

expenses
Income

tax effect   Adjusted
 HK$’000 HK$’000   HK$’000 HK$’000   HK$’000
 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Profit for the period 4,228 95,325 5,128 (22,747) 81,934
Net profit margin 0.1%   2.4%
Profit attributable

to owners of the
Company

4,387 95,325

5,128 (22,747) 82,093

Basic earnings per

share (HK$)

0.01

 0.20

 Three months ended 30 September 2024

 Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported
Restructuring

costs
Income

tax effect Adjusted
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Profit for the period 23,845 7,455 (1,776) 29,524
Net profit margin 0.7%   0.9%
Profit attributable to owners of

the Company

25,908 7,455 (1,776) 31,587

Basic earnings per share (HK$)   0.06   0.08

Page 36 of 38

RECONCILIATION OF HKFRS MEASURES TO THE NON-HKFRS MEASURES

– continued

 Three months ended 31 December 2023

 Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported
Restructuring

costs
Income

tax effect Adjusted
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Profit for the period 75,679 1,110 (334) 76,455
Net profit margin 2.2%   2.2%
Profit attributable to owners of

the Company

75,351 1,110 (334) 76,127

Basic earnings per share (HK$) 0.18   0.18

   Year ended 31 December 2024
  Non-HKFRS adjustments

As

reported
Restructuring

costs
Rule 3.7 related

expenses
Income

tax effect   Adjusted
 HK$’000 HK$’000   HK$’000 HK$’000   HK$’000
 (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Profit for the year 342,224 103,313 5,128 (24,624) 426,041
Net profit margin 2.6%   3.2%
Profit attributable

to owners of the
Company

345,262 103,313

5,128 (24,624) 429,079

Basic earnings per

share (HK$)

0.83

 1.04

 Year ended 31 December 2023

 Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported
Restructuring

costs
Income

tax effect Adjusted
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Profit for the year 711,501 41,554 (8,119) 744,936
Net profit margin 4.8%   5.1%
Profit attributable to owners of

the Company

715,353 41,554 (8,119) 748,788

Basic earnings per share (HK$) 1.73   1.82

Page 37 of 38

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied with all the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance
Code (the “CG Code”) contained in Part 2 of Appendix C1 of the Listing Rules throughout the year
ended 31 December 2024.

The Company reviews its corporate governance practices regularly to ensure compliance with the
CG Code.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee of the Company (the “Audit Committee”) comprises four Independent Non-
Executive Directors and one Non-Executive Director who together have substantial experience in